O.L.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4404
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2018

PMAY-G IN UTTAR PRADESH
4404. DR. KRISHAN PRATAP:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the demands raised by the Government of Uttar Pradesh to provide houses under
Pradhan Mantri Awas YojanaGramin (PMAY-G) as on 1st December, 2017;

(b) the details of Central assistance provided to State Government in comparison to the
demand during the last three years and the current year, year-wise;

(©) the number of houses constructed during the said period in the said State/ district-
wise; and

(d) the time frame fixed to meet the said demand?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAY)

(a), (b), (c) and (d) : Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) is not a demand
driven scheme. Under PMAY-G, financial assistance of Rs. 1.20 lakh in plain areas and Rs.
1.30 lakh in North Eastern States, Hilly States & difficult areas including IAP districts is
provided to the beneficiaries, selected from Socio Economic and Caste Census (SECC), 2011
data base, for construction of house in rural areas of the country including Uttar Pradesh.

In addition, 90/95 person days of unskilled wage from MGNREGS and Rs. 12,000/- for toilet
construction under Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin, MGNREGS or any other dedicated
financial source is provided to the beneficiary over and above unit assistance.

Under PMAY-G, one crore houses are to be constructed by March, 2019.

The detail of funds released under PMAY-G during last three years and current year
in the State of Uttar Pradesh is given as under:
(Rs. in lakh)

Financial Year Funds released to Uttar Pradesh
2014-15 161431.10
2015-16 158312.83
2016-17 223980.44
2017-18 494806.43

A statement indicating houses constructed under PMAY-G during last three years and current
year in the State of Uttar Pradesh, district-wise is given at Annexure-I.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4404 due for answer

22.03.2018

House completed under PMAY-G/ IAY in State of Uttar Pradesh, district-wise during last

three year and current year

(units in nos.)

S.No | District Name 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016- | 2017-
. 17 18

1 | AGRA 297 0 1466 | 2413
2 | ALIGARH 0 226 987 1118
3 | ALLAHABAD 9410 5308 | 13267 | 29847
4 | AMBEDKAR NAGAR 11281 641 | 10572 9967
5 | AURAIYA 153 1554 | 3242 10568
6 | AZAMGARH 0 3649 | 10078 | 17404
7 | BAGHPAT 0 0 0 0
8 | BAHRAICH 6084 5120 | 20516 | 27562
9 | BALLIA 0 143 12770 | 9495
10 | BALRAMPUR 18 137 | 5404 | 5566
11 | BANDA 14452 8833 | 11302] 8599
12 | BARABANKI 3105 | 12068 | 11475 | 17365
13 | BAREILLY 0 189 | 3532 3518
14 | BASTI 246 5736 | 5443 | 12031
15 | BUNOR 1746 1767 6131 3176
16 | BUDAUN 21 331 7230 | 8529
17 | BULANDSHAHR 0 53 47 587
18 | CHANDAULI 2038 2041 9483 | 8309
19 | CHATRAPATI SAHU JI MAHARAJ NAGAR 0 455 | 6313 9271
20 | CHITRAKOOT 959 1185 5791 4674
21 | DEORIA 0 412 3935 5720
22 | ETAH 0 110 | 2923 3641
23 | ETAWAH 1382 965 | 3272 6703
24 | FAIZABAD 8931 2583 | 12459 | 12427
25 | FARRUKHABAD 2763 738 | 3505| 4315
26 | FATEHPUR 4375 4277 4312 17434
27 | FIROZABAD 0 405 1945 2728
28 | GAUTAM BUDDHA NAGAR 0 12 164 0
29 | GHAZIABAD 4 0 0 5
30 | GHAZIPUR 874 205 | 11902 | 8846
31 | GONDA 4847 2445 | 16079 | 16750
32 | GORAKHPUR 0 4393 | 6814 | 12457
33 | HAMIRPUR 3081 1538 1468 | 2445
34 | HAPUR 0 26 16 30
35 | HARDOI 4949 9603 | 18544 | 22222
36 | JALAUN 5666 1383 1026 | 6550
37 | JAUNPUR 4050 350 | 10092 | 16976
38 | JHANSI 1607 352 1386 | 5925
39 | JYOTIBA PHOOLE NAGAR 2179 84| 2317 215
40 | KANNAUJ 170 1442 5009 | 7113
41 | KANPUR DEHAT 1705 1721 4262 7583
42 | KANPUR NAGAR 0 1478 | 3568 | 4882




43 | KASHIRAM NAGAR 0 236 1373 1357
44 | KAUSHAMBI 3691 255 12068 10958
45 | KHERI 19168 5749 18818 31818
46 | KUSHINAGAR 0 922 7422 8737
47 | LALITPUR 1503 766 2722 4461
48 | LUCKNOW 45 2233 6509 6042
49 | MAHAMAYA NAGAR 0 419 676 392
50 | MAHARAJGANJ 0 755 4671 10803
51 | MAHOBA 24 1591 1058 2846
52 | MAINPURI 86 2682 2867 6506
53 | MATHURA 0 326 975 788
54 | MAU 0 1799 3822 8685
55 | MEERUT 0 93 599 429
56 | MIRZAPUR 6404 2334 8538 17255
57 | MORADABAD 403 65 3435 6060
58 | MUZAFFARNAGAR 379 202 974 179
59 | PILIBHIT 6206 2077 5090 9040
60 | PRATAPGARH 4645 3354 7816 24097
61 | RAE BARELI 15821 15357 14321 18218
62 | RAMPUR 3218 60 2858 1775
63 | SAHARANPUR 382 453 1240 173
64 | SAMBHAL 0 1 3740 3417
65 | SANT KABEER NAGAR 212 95 4621 10119
66 | SANT RAVIDAS NAGAR 0 492 1842 6640
67 | SHAHJAHANPUR 2667 373 11373 10742
68 | SHAMLI 0 468 443 28
69 | SHRAVASTI 5530 218 3356 4426
70 | SIDDHARTH NAGAR 76 612 4373 5942
71 | SITAPUR 25779 6244 | 41155 38770
72 | SONBHADRA 12976 6302 12056 13115
73 | SULTANPUR 5417 5113 10595 19310
74 | UNNAO 8157 14300 12715 18600
75 | VARANASI 1557 1 4084 5112

Total 220739 | 159905 | 478252 | 661806

Figures as reported by the State of Uttar Pradesh on AwaasSoft on 20.03.2018
These include houses completed sanctioned under erstwhile IAY also

NR- Not reported




